BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH, MONMOUTH COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2023-127

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH ADMINISTRATOR TO PURCHASE A NEW ROOFING SYSTEM AND RETAIN A CERTIFIED CONTRACTOR FROM A NEW JERSEY STATE PURCHASING COOPERATIVE FOR THE BIASE CENTER IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$145,000.

offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

WHEREAS, the public building commonly known as the Biase Center, owned and maintained by the Borough of Bradley Beach (the "Borough") is in need of significant repairs; namely, a new roofing system; and

WHEREAS, the Borough retained Settembrino Architects to provide a review and analysis of the Borough's options to repair/replace the roofing system on the Biase Center; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Administrator has obtained quotes for a new roofing system and installation thereof by a state-certified contractor from a New Jersey State Purchasing Cooperative to repair/replace the roofing system on the Biase Center; and

WHEREAS, the Borough CFO has certified the availability of funds for the new roofing system and installation thereof in the amount of \$145,000; and

WHEREAS, the Borough's Mayor & Council find that the repair/replacement of the roofing system on the Biase Center is necessary and in the best interests of the Borough;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Mayor and Council hereby authorize the Borough Administrator to obtain a new roofing system to be installed by a state-certified contractor from a New Jersey State Purchasing Cooperative for the Biase Center in an amount not exceed \$145,000.

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

Seconded by Councilperson	 and adopted upon th	e following v	ote:

NAYS

AYES

Ms. DeMarco

Ms. DeNoble

Mr. Gubitosi

Mr. Weber

Mayor Fox

CERTIFICATION

I Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, State of
New Jersey do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing
Body at the May 10, 2023 Council Business Meeting.
Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR
Municipal Clerk
Wumerpar Clerk